THIS IS A DECISION PAPER

TO:

HARDIN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

FROM:
Nannette Johnston, Superintendent
DATE:

FEBRUARY 19, 2013
SUBJECT:
APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDERS 3.1 – 3.3 CENTRAL HARDIN HVAC PHASE 3
ISSUE:  The Board needs to approve change orders 3.1 – 3.3 on Central Hardin HVAC replacement
FACTS:
The Kentucky Department of Education requires that the Local Board of Education approve Change Orders on projects prior to their approval.  A summary of change orders 3.1 – 3.3 are listed below and supporting documentation is attached.

	
	Item
	Reason Change
	Amount

	3.1
	Deduct from contract the stipulated allowance amount the Contractor was to include in his bid for above ceiling remediation that was not used and/or required.

	An allowance amount of $65,000.00 was stipulated in the contract for removal and/or correction of above ceiling electrical and data that may not pass present day electrical inspection.  Upon inspection, only a small amount was found to exist and this was corrected by HCS Buildings & Grounds and the Technology Departments.  Full credit of this allowance was to be returned to the Owner. 
	($65,000.00)


	3.2
	Install temporary shoring and remove, replace roof top unit until time permanent structural repairs of 1992 damaged roof bar joists are completed.
	Upon finding of the 1992 damaged roof bar joists, the contractor on site was requested to immediately remove the roof top unit over the damaged area and install temporary shoring in area of found structural instability per the structural engineers’ instructions.  This work was done on an emergency basis and was necessitated as a safety concern.  This work was performed separate from the permanent joist repairs that were completed outside the contract.  
	   $7,750.00

	3.3
	Change ceiling tiles specified for the two hallways that extend from the Commons area off of the Gym to the rear of the building.
	Specifications called for new ceilings to be installed in these areas.  Upon inspection, Architect determined that the specified ceiling tiles needed to be changed to a type that would match the existing adjacent ceiling tile more closely.  This ceiling tile style was less expensive and resulted in a credit to the contract.    
	     ($900.00)

	
	
	                                                                Total Deduct
	($58,150.00)


RECOMMENDATION


I RECOMMEND THE HARDIN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS 3.1 – 3.3 FOR THE CENTRAL HARDIN HVAC REPLACEMENT PHASE 3 PROJECT IN THE TOTAL CREDIT AMOUNT OF ($58,150.00)
RECOMMENDED MOTION


I MOVE THE HARDIN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS 3.1 – 3.3 FOR THE CENTRAL HARDIN HVAC REPLACEMENT PHASE 3 PROJECT IN THE TOTAL CREDIT AMOUNT OF ($58,150.00).
